
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 16-2437

BRIGADE LEVERAGED CAPITAL STRUCTURES FUND LTD.; BRIGADE DISTRESSED VALUE MASTER FUND LTD.; TASMAN FUND LP; CLAREN ROAD CREDIT MASTER FUND, LTD.; CLAREN ROAD CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, LTD.; FORE MULTI STRATEGY MASTER FUND, LTD.; SOLA LTD.; ULTRA MASTER LTD.; SOLUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND 5 LP; FIR TREE VALUE MASTER FUND, L.P.; FIR TREE SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND V, LP; FIR TREE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND, L.P.; FIR TREE SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND IV, LP; NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

**BRIEF FOR MOVANT-APPELLANT FINANCIAL
OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD**

MICHAEL LUSKIN
STEPHAN E. HORNUNG
LUSKIN, STERN & EISLER LLP
11 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 597-8200

*Attorneys for Movant-Appellant
Financial Oversight and
Management Board*

v.

ALEJANDRO J. GARCÍA-PADILLA, in his official capacity as Governor of Puerto Rico; JUAN C. ZARAGOZA-GÓMEZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Puerto Rico Department of the Treasury; JOHN DOE, in his/her official capacity as receiver for the Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico,

Defendants-Appellees,

GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT BANK OF PUERTO RICO,

Defendant,

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Movant-Appellant.

Case No. 16-2438

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO J. GARCÍA-PADILLA; JUAN C. ZARAGOZA-GÓMEZ;
LUIS F. CRUZ-BATISTA,

Defendants-Appellees,

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Movant-Appellant.

Case No. 16-2439

US BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCÍA-PADILLA, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO; CELESTE FREYTES-GONZÁLEZ, in her official capacity as President of the University of Puerto Rico,

Defendants-Appellees,

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Movant-Appellant.

Case No. 16-2440

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Moratorium Act and the Executive Orders	5
1. Executive Order 10-2016 (“EO-10”).....	7
2. Executive Order 14-2016 (“EO-14”).....	7
3. Executive Order 18-2016 (“EO-18”).....	7
4. Executive Order 30-2016 (“EO-30”).....	7
5. Executive Order 31-2016 (“EO-31”).....	8
B. PROMESA	8
C. The Oversight Board	11
D. The Consolidated Actions	13
1. Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd.	15
2. National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation.....	17
3. Dionisio Trigo Gonzalez.....	19
4. U.S. Bank Trust National Association.....	20
E. The Lift Stay Motions	22
F. The Oversight Board’s Intervention Motions	22
G. The District Court’s Decision	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD’S ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FAILED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24(C) IS CONTRARY TO APPLICABLE LAW AND SHOULD BE REVERSED	29
A. The Oversight Board’s Opposition to the Lift Stay Motions Satisfied Rule 24(c)’s Pleading Requirement	29
B. The Oversight Board Was Not Required to Respond to the Complaints.....	33
C. The District Court’s Decision Undermines PROMESA.....	35
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED THE OVERSIGHT BOARD’S MOTIONS TO INTERVENE.....	36
A. The Oversight Board Was Entitled to Intervene in All Four Actions Pursuant to Section 212(a) of PROMESA	37
B. The Oversight Board Was Entitled to Intervene as of Right in <i>Brigade</i> and <i>National</i> to Protect Its Interest in Ensuring That the PROMESA Stay Remained in Place.....	39
C. Alternatively, the Oversight Board Should Have Been Permitted to Intervene in <i>Brigade</i> and <i>National</i> Because of the Common Issues of Law and Fact Among All Four Actions.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	31, 33
<i>Candelario-Del-Moral v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. of P.R. (In re Efron)</i> , 746 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizen Commc’ns Co.</i> , No. 02-183-B-S, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38762 (D. Me. May 25, 2007)	32
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc’ns Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30, 32
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 26
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	4
<i>Ewers v. Heron</i> , 419 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Farina v. Mission Inv. Trust</i> , 615 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Frank M. Sheesley Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	31, 32, 33
<i>Inmates of The R.I. Training Sch. v. Martinez</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.R.I. 2006)	31
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	38

Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)33

Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....31

Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987)33

Negron-Almeda v. Santiago,
528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 26, 39

Piambino v. Bailey,
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)31

Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 30, 33, 34

Public Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 3, 33, 34

Rhode Island v. United States EPA,
378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....4

Spring Contr. Co., Inc. v. Harris,
614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980)31

Torres-Rivera v. O’Neill-Cancel,
524 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 2008).....26

Twenty First Century Corp. v. LaBianca,
801 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)33

United States v. Heirs of Boisdore,
49 U.S. 113 (1849)38

United States v. Petters,
No. 08-5348 ADM/JSM, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100589
(D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2008).....31

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362.....36

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13313

48 U.S.C. § 2104(7)9, 37

48 U.S.C. § 2104(18)9, 37

48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)8

48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(1).....8

48 U.S.C. § 2121(d)9

48 U.S.C. § 2121(d)(1)(A).....9, 37

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(1)(A)8

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(3).....12

48 U.S.C. § 2126(b)4

48 U.S.C. § 21419, 12

48 U.S.C. § 2142.....9, 12

48 U.S.C. § 2143.....9

48 U.S.C. § 2144.....9

48 U.S.C. § 21479

48 U.S.C. § 21519

48 U.S.C. § 2152(a)..... *passim*

48 U.S.C. § 2152(b)9, 28

48 U.S.C. § 21619

48 U.S.C. § 2161(a)36

48 U.S.C. § 2164.....12

48 U.S.C. § 21779

48 U.S.C. § 2194(b)(1).....10

48 U.S.C. § 2194(d) 11, 22, 36

48 U.S.C. § 2194(d)(2).....36

48 U.S.C. § 2194(e)22

48 U.S.C. § 2194(e)(1).....4

48 U.S.C. § 2194(e)(2).....11

48 U.S.C. § 2194(g)11

48 U.S.C. § 2194(i)(1)10

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(4)8, 41

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(5) 10, 40

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(5)(A)..... 10, 35, 40

48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(2).....11

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 103(l).....6

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 103(m).....6

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 105.....5, 14, 16, 19

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201..... 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(a).....6, 17

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(b).....6, 16, 17

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(c).....6, 16

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(d).....18

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(d)(ii).....6

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 201(e).....18

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 202.....14, 18

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 203.....14, 19

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 203(b)(i).....16

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 203(f)16

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 301.....6, 14, 16, 19

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 302.....6, 14, 16, 19

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 303(1).....15, 21

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 303(3).....15, 21

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 401.....6, 14, 16, 19

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 501.....6

Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act,
Act No. 21-2016 § 502.....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 130

Fed. R. Civ. P. 732

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 23, 31, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	2, 23, 37, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. NO. 114-602 (2016).....	10, 35, 40
